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         April 16, 2019 

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY & OVERNIGHT MAIL 

 
The Honorable Joseph L. Fiordaliso  
President, NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
 

 
The Honorable Mary-Anna Holden  
Commissioner, NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  

The Honorable Dianne Solomon  
Commissioner, NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
  

The Honorable Upendra J. Chivukula  
Commissioner, NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  

The Honorable Robert M. Gordon  
Commissioner, NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 

Re: I/M/O the Implementation of L. 2018, c. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero 
Emission Certificate Program for Nuclear Power Plants, BPU Docket No.: EO18080899  

 
Re: Release of the Levitan and Associates Materials  

 
Dear President Fiordaliso and Honorable Commissioners: 
  
On April 15, 2019, certain groups claiming an interest in this matter filed a letter seeking to have made 
public a “Levitan report” supposedly prepared in connection with PSEG’s applications seeking Zero 
Emission Certificates (“ZECs”) to preserve the environmental and fuel diversity attributes of its Hope 
Creek, Salem 1, and Salem 2 nuclear plants.  Please accept this letter as PSEG’s response. 
 
First, while it is public knowledge that the Board has retained Levitan and Associates to advise it in this 
matter, PSEG is not aware of any particular “report” it has prepared of the nature described in the April 
15th letter.  If a report does in fact exist, it would appear that the groups filing the April 15th letter have 
information not available to the applicants.  If so, this could be troubling from a process standpoint. 
 
Second, PSEG is compelled to correct some of the fundamental, factually incorrect statements made in 
the April 15th letter, which appear to be constructed in an attempt to confuse the record in this 
proceeding.  The letter wrongly contends that awarding ZECs to PSEG would impose additional costs on 
consumers.  In fact, the opposite is true: granting ZECs will result in lower costs for electricity to 
residents in the State.  The cost of the ZEC program is designed not to exceed more $300M per year 
compared to projected cost increases of $400M per year if the plants retire.  The April 15th letter also 
wrongly describes the financial test established in the ZEC Act. The letter states that a “going forward 
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cost” standard is required, but this is wholly inconsistent with the ZEC Act and further not appropriate for 
nuclear plants.  The ZEC law correctly recognizes that nuclear plants need to receive sufficient revenues 
to cover their costs and risks of operations and describes the categories of appropriate costs and risks in 
detail.1  PSEG’s applications demonstrate that the plants readily meet this financial standard. 
 
Third, the letter repeats the previously discredited claims of P3’s consultant that the plants “face no 
imminent threat of retirement” and insinuates that PSEG is not sincere regarding its intention to retire the 
plants if ZECs are not awarded.  Nothing could be further from the truth.  PSEG has been direct and 
transparent regarding its intentions.  Although not required to do so by the ZEC Act, PSEG consulted 
with its Board of Directors before making the certifications required by the law that that the plants will be 
retired within the next three years in the absence of ZEC payments or a material financial change.  PSEG 
has made clear that the plants are not financially viable without ZECs, and that it intends to retire the 
plants unless all three plants receive ZEC awards. 
 
Finally, if a “Levitan report” actually does exist, PSEG has no objection to having it be disclosed so long 
as the Board appropriately protects any confidential data gathered throughout this process.  Of course, it is 
the Board, not Levitan, that is vested with the authority and responsibility to make determinations 
whether to award ZECs.  Levitan’s work product, whether presented as a report or otherwise, is available 
to the Board for use in its deliberations however it may deem appropriate.  PSEG’s application submittals 
consist of hundreds of thousands of pages of documents and analysis, and provide a comprehensive 
record upon which the Board can base its findings.  The Board is vested with the discretion to disclose the 
Levitan materials or recommendations in rendering its decision regarding the ZEC applications, provided 
that confidentiality restrictions are respected.   
  
 
      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Joseph F. Accardo Jr. 
VP - Regulatory & Deputy General Counsel 

      PSEG Services Corporation 
      80 Park Plaza 
      Newark, NJ 07102 
      973-430-5811 
      Joseph.AccardoJr@pseg.com  

                                                           
1 See N.J.A.C 48:3-87.5 (a) (“As part of an application submitted to the board . . . , a nuclear power plant seeking to participate in 
the program established by this act shall provide to the board any financial information requested by the board pertaining to the 
nuclear power plant, including, but not limited to, certified cost projections over the next three energy years, including operation 
and maintenance expenses, fuel expenses, including spent fuel expenses, non-fuel capital expenses, fully allocated overhead 
costs, the cost of operational risks and market risks that would be avoided by ceasing operations, and any other information, 
financial or otherwise, to demonstrate that the nuclear power plant’s fuel diversity, air quality, and other environmental attributes 
are at risk of loss because the nuclear power plant is projected to not fully cover its costs and risks . . . . For purposes of this 
subsection, "operational risks" shall include, but need not be limited to, the risk that operating costs will be higher than 
anticipated because of new regulatory mandates or equipment failures and the risk that per megawatt-hour costs will be 4 higher 
than anticipated because of a lower than expected capacity factor, and "market risks" shall include, but need not be limited to, the 
risk of a forced outage and the associated costs arising from contractual obligations, and the risk that output from the nuclear 
power plant may not be able to be sold at projected levels.”) 
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BPU 
Aida  Camacho-Welch  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Paul  Flanagan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-2836 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Noreen M. Giblin Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350  
noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

BPU 
Kevin  Nedza  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
kevin.nedza@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

 BPU 
Stacy  Peterson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4517 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Stacy  Richardson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

BPU 
Bethany  Rocque-Romaine Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1496 
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Thomas  Walker  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Benjamin  Witherell  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

DAG 
Geoffrey  Gersten  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3510 
geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Renee   Greenberg Esq. 
124 Halsey St.  
2nd Flr.  
Newark NJ  07101 
(973) 648-3441  
Renee.Greenberg@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 
 

 DAG 
Carolyn  McIntosh  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3762 
carolyn.mcintosh@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

DAG 
Alex  Moreau DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3762 
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Timothy  Oberleiton  
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
Timothy.Oberleiton@law.njoag.gov 
 
 

 DAG 
Joseph  Snow  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
joseph.snow@law.njoag.gov 
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DAG 
Caroline  Vachier DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3709 
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 
 

DAG 
Peter  VanBrunt  
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
124 Halsey Street 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
Peter.VanBrunt@law.njoag.gov 
  
 

IMM 
Jeffrey W. Mayes Esq. 
Monotoring Analytics, LLC 
2621 Van Buren Avenue 
Suite 160 
Eagleville PA 19403 
610-271-8053 
jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com 
 
 

NJLEUC 
Paul F. Forshay Esq. 
Eversheds-Sutherland, LLP 
700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700 
Washington DC 20001-3980 
(202) 383-0100 
paul.forshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 
 

 NJLEUC 
Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 
Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank NJ 07701 
732-741-3900 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 
  

 NRG 
Jennifer  Hsia Esq. 
NRG Energy Inc. 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton NJ 08650 
jennifer.hsia@nrg.com 
 
 

PJM Power Providers Group 
Alice M. Bergen Esq. 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31 
Glenpointe Centre West 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
Direct dial: 201-347-2161 
abergen@decotiislaw.com 
  
 

 PJM Power Providers Group 
William  Harla Esq. 
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31 
Glenpointe Centre West 
Teaneck NJ 07666 
201-907-5205 
WHARLA@DECOTIISLAW. COM 
 

 PSE&G 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-5811 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 
 

PSE&G 
Kenneth R. Carretta Esq. 
PSEG 
80 Park Plaze 
Newark NJ 07101 
973-430-6462 
kenneth.carretta@pseg.com 
 
 

 PSE&G 
Michele  Falcao  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6119 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
 

 PSE&G 
Bernard  Smalls  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza-T5 
Newark NJ 07102-4194 
(973) 430-5930 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
 

PSE&G 
Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-7052 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Caitlyn  White  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T-5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973)-430-5659 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Stefanie A. Brand  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel 
Celeste  Clark  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
cclark@rpa.nj.gov 

 Rate Counsel 
Lisa  Gurkas  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
lgurkas@rpa.state.nj.us 

 Rate Counsel 
Debora  Layugan  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
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Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Ami  Morita  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Diane  Schulze Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
 

 
Rate Counsel 
Sarah  Steindel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

  
Rate Counsel 
Felicia  Thomas-Friel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 
 

  
Rate Counsel Consultant 
Max  Chang  
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge MA 02139 
(617) 661-3248 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 
 
 

Rate Counsel Consultant 
Andrea  Crane  
The Columbia Group, Inc. 
2805 East Oakland Park Blvd., #401 
Ft. Lauderdale FL 33306 
203-917-9709 
ctcolumbia@aol.com 
 

 Exelon 
James B. Blackburn IV 
Day Pitney LLP 
1100 New York Ave NW 
Suite 300E 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 218-3905 
jblackburn@daypitney.com 
 

 Exelon 
Jeanne J. Dworetzky 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Corporation 
101 Constitution Ave 
Suite 400 E 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 347-7500. 
Jeanne.dworetzky@exeloncorp.com 

Exelon 
Florence K.S. Davis 
Day Pitney LLP 
242 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
(860) 275-0360 
fkdavis@daypitney.com 
 

    

 

mailto:blipman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:amorita@rpa.state.nj.us
mailto:dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us
mailto:ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us
mailto:fthomas@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:mchang@synapse-energy.com
mailto:ctcolumbia@aol.com
mailto:jblackburn@daypitney.com
mailto:Jeanne.dworetzky@exeloncorp.com
mailto:fkdavis@daypitney.com

